WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 226

(By Mr. Mitchelf)

PASSED Much 5 1951

In Effect Intelledays from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 226

(By Mr. MITCHELL)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section three-c, relating to the power of the county court to purchase equipment, appliances and supplies for copying photographically any deed or other writing, plats or maps.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated section three-c to read as follows:

Section 3-c. Powers With Respect to the Purchase,

2 Installation and Maintenance of Photo Copying Equip-

- 3 ment, Appliances and Supplies.—In addition to all other
- 4 powers and duties now conferred by law upon county
- 5 courts, such courts are hereby authorized and empowered
- 6 to purchase, install and maintain photo copying equip-
- 7 ment, appliances and supplies designed for copying
- 8 photographically any deed or other writing, or plats or
- 9 maps, for use by the clerks of the several county courts
- 10 and to pay therefor and for the maintenances thereof
- 11 out of the county treasury. The actions of the county
- 12 courts in heretofore purchasing and maintaining such
- 13 equipment is now ratified.

| The Joint Committee on Envolled Bills hereby certifies that |
|---|
| the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. |
| |
| Solver & Cl. / York |
| Chairman Senate Committee |
| Chair mount Benate Committee |
| Q_{α} |
| James (N. Loop |
| Chairman House Committee |
| |
| Originated in the Senate. |
| |
| Takes effect finely days from passage. |
| Takes effect finely fluss from passage. |
| |
| X/Houselle de |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Storit of the Bendute |
| Ω_{∞} |
| Ast West |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| 3// |
| |
| A) Soughler Shunder |
| President of the Senate |
| |
| 1150 |
| V.C. Vana |
| Speaker House of Delegates |
| / |
| |
| The within AppROVED this the 1013 |
| the within August this the |
| M_{\star} -1 |
| day of, 1951. |
| $\mathcal{O}\mathcal{O}$ \mathcal{O} \mathcal{O} |
| CRUZ (allestes |
| Governor. |
| - 17 14 |
| 2 |
| MAR 10 1951 |
| MAR 10 199 |
| West Virginia MPI |